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and Koshkoenong, or from any stream or waters
in said counties connected therewith, except by the
common hook and line. No person fishing through
the ice on any of said lakes or waters, shall use
more than three hooks and lines at one time.

SEcTION 2. This act shall take effect from and
after its passage.

Approved April 3, 1885.

[No. 253, A.] [Published April 4, 1885.]
CHAPTER 229.

AN ACT to detach certain territory from the
towns of Pine River and Ackley, in Lincoln
county, and erect the town of Eagle River.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. All of the following described terri-
tory in Lincoln county, to wit: Towns thirty-eight
(38), thirty-nine (39), fortys(40), forty-one (41),
forty-two (42) and forty-three (43) north, of range
nine (9) east; and towns thirty-eight (3%), thirty-
nine (39), forty (40), forty-one (41), forty-two (42)
and forty-three (43) north, of range ten (10) east,
are hereby detached from the towns of Pine River
and Ackley, in the county of Lincoln, state of
Wisconsin, and the same shall constitute the town
of Eagle River.

Secrion 2. The said town of Eagle River is
hereby created and established with all rights,
powers and privileges by law granted to and
possessed by other towns of this state, and subject
to all the general laws prescribed for the govern-
ment of such towns.

SectioNn 3. The first election of town officers of
said town of Eagle River, shall be held on the first
Tuesday of April, A. D. 1883, at the store of Scott
and Stewart, in the village of Eagle River, and the
electors of said town shall, at the opening of the
polls, elect the clerk and inspectors of election.

SECTION 4. The indebtedness to be apportioned
to the town of Eagle River, to bear the same ratio
to that apportioned to each of the other towns
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hereinbefore mentioned, as does the assessed valu-
ation of that portion of the town detached bear to
that situated in the town from which the said
| territory was detached by this act to the last as-
sessment rolls of said towns, and the said town of
Eagle River, shall pay its proportion of indebted-
ness ascertained as aforesaid to the towns of Pine
River and Ackley, respectively.
Thisact shall  SpoTION 5. This act shall in no wise affect or

not interfere . . . .
with the collec- invalidate the collection and return of taxes in

SPramea et oither of the aforesaid towns hereinbefore men-
tioned, but the same shall be collected the same
as if none of the territory of said towns had been
detached, and said town of Eagle River erected.

SectioN 6. All acts or parts of acts conflict-
ing with this act are hereby repealed.

SectioN 7. This act shall take effect and be in
force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 3, 1885.

{No. 438, A.] [Published April 11, 1835.]

CHAPTER 230.

AN ACT to amend th?( chlarter of the city of Osh-
osh.

{See Vol. 2.)

[No. 503, A.] [Published April 10, 1885.)

CHAPTER 231.

AN ACT to authorize John H. Knapp, Henry L.
Stout, Andrew Tainter, William Wilson, Thomas
B. Wilson and John H. Douglass, their assigns
or legal representatives to construct and main-
tain a dam in and across Miller creek, in Barron
county, Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Autborizzdto  SgorroN 1. John H. Knapp, Henry L. Stout,
dam. Andrew Tainter, William Wailson, Thomas B.



